



# Thursday, January 11, 2024 Regular Volunteer Fire Committee Meeting Oak Grove Council Chambers

The Oak Grove Volunteer Fire Committee met in Regular Session on January 11, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. The meeting was held in the Oak Grove Council Chambers located at 8505 Pembroke Oak Grove Road Oak Grove, Kentucky 42262. Present for the meeting were: Chairperson/Committee Member John Campbell, Committee Member Isaiah Spencer, and Committee Member Edward Cook. Also present for the meeting was Oak Grove Fire Chief Bill Johnson, Police Chief Dennis Cunningham, and City Clerk Lorelynn Fisher. There were approximately 0 Individuals present for the meeting.

### **CALL TO ORDER**

City Clerk Lorelynn Fisher called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Committee Member Edward Cook made a motion to elect John Campbell as Chairperson. Committee Member Isaiah Spencer seconded the motion. There was no discussion. A voice vote was taken with all in favor; the motion carried.

## **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

Committee Member Isaiah Spencer made a motion to approve minutes from July 13, 2023. Committee Member Edward Cook seconded the motion. There was no discussion. Voice vote was taken with all in favor; motion carried.

### **AGENDA**

Fire Chief Bill Johnson informed the committee that the department received 771 total calls for the 2023 year. 5.23% service calls, 2.34% Hazardous Conditions (no fire), 53.37% Rescue and Emergency Medical, 24.9% Good intent calls, 7.98% False Alarm calls, 0.28% Severe Weather, 5.09% Fires, and 0.83% Overpressure rupture. The committee discussed a part-time paid department, grants, equipment needed, the repaying of the fire department parking lot, and a generator for the department.

# **ADJOURNMENT**

Committee Member Isaiah Spencer made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Committee Member Edward Cook seconded the motion. There was no discussion. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 7:03pm.

APPROVED:	
	DATE
Council Member Isaiah Spencer	DATE
Council Member Edward Cook	DATE
ATTEST:	
Lorelynn Fisher, City Clerk, CMC City of Oak Grove, Kentucky	DATE